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TOTAL . .. . o

No. of acres ...AAPlace of hearing ~7.5<$
$$ Cert. Fee

Quantity of water
j.mais4l 0 ^ v\av* cri dU . b

Date of order Name of ditchpage
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Tranfer no. 2579

Application No..................Permit No.
IN NAME OF

W.i.lip.er....^.....8i....Myr.Q....P....B.ic.km.Qr.e....

Surveyed ARr.iJ..?.P« 19.8.Q., by JS..R..SUNJQ........ ft-
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Tranter no. 2579

Application No...................Permit No........................
IN NAME OF

.......

Surveyed ARr.iJ..30« 19.9.Q., by J3..&&UNJQ...........

PTS- I960- 14 A



Page 1 of 1

Herb Mosgar

From: Kathy Smith [Kathy. A.SMITH@wrd.state.or. us] 
Sent: Friday, October 06, 2006 1:54 PM
To: customerservice@wrd.state.or.us
Subject: C54956

—>

Hi, Could you please fax me the final Proof map for C54956? Thanks. Fax 5414712876 

Kathy

10/6/2006

mailto:A.SMITH@wrd.state.or
mailto:customerservice@wrd.state.or.us
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REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER 
TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT FOR

changes in points of diversion from E.Fk. Illinois River
r^-<rr (vj.H -

5/4/78
Transfer No. 2579 * ^ County JOSEPHINE

1. Name Wilber G. § Myra P. Bickmore Address 4401 Rockydale Rd, Cave Jet. 97523

2. Source of Supply E.Fk. Illinois R._______ , Trib. of ______________________________

3. Amount of Water 0.164 cfs______d?Priority Date 1907, Jan 30, 1920, May 10, -19

4. Use irrigation
/yyc f&o

5. Proposed Paint of Diversion-J-45ft~:ft N S-9£0-ft E from SW Cor of S 2, within NW% SW%

Sec 2, T 40 S, R 8 W, WM

6. Place of Use C date: 10-1-79 (filed 10-18-71, applicant not sent order)

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which 
Transfer Made

\
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1

| Final Pa oof on

i Fur race FJATE. K URTiGil

Application No- 7Permit K]q.

I Jnfo: Nanls -• CF//CBEA <?. { £teg>£ Z1 3'C<MC>.*L£L

Adpress 44QJ. FocKTPEUC___7j>- -----------------------------
Cytxc cJunicti o aJ~ „ OFF J 'F’S’Z-3

T/rl*edTo: "2>/£j££z££L£-

SOuRCES •'_________^ C-E/NOiS------ /C JtSQTlZ. .

■5y3TEM /g5<g. /9Q P ^/y /ut■% EcyL'N?R> / 7^/ R^E~____ 75 /p,mr-)R

C-R /C^o^ -rr-T-tnm 'Te'tL/b-rz- /<T7~ ' AloOR

■Tanzooe-r/ 'P>rrCs-fer s ms /ESq-oop

PuiTP: tlRKE- 
Type : CirN-

Sl/CTION S'ZE -‘ ____=L_----------------
Discharge Size :______2_----------------------

hootL //o. ’• ______________________________

Patino : __ ______________________ —------------

Motor. : K p, ke ■ ____________ ______________________ :
~wcr ; _______ FF£-£CF7~,________________
HP : f * /0

RPF) ■ _______________________
S'onNEC.TEZ) F/RECT OtR FuLLETS

(jp-qo

F.C / x to

/0 / 1- 2~S~
c ■fs.

i SpRINMEK. SrOTEi ZP/TCN

N1 Ainune : Mo. Feet :
S/?£ : 

Tire -•

S/zc : 

7~vre -■- -

/-ST? ' 75/- PM/e>tr / F

/g ~ CO'iPtH / "

'2>p£’Thf / '

Sir / ~ /OQ

_—:---------------------- ----- -.—. ------------------------
_ . u
Serin*leas: Mo. nereis •--------------------- a-------------------------

■-*■' - -i-.. \ • -) i.' TkS14# •>’ •'• :j,.• ____
tlODEL ** • ______

Nozzle Sizes ’■

AiRXI MUM ••______

In Operation hieam "■Pressure' *

No. o/- Meros ■

J.IFT• Suction '•.

Disc nr rge '•
Use -_________ 'TPvFTi'ie. o

Z<2-
zjl:

ion : Direct *____________ __ _______________ ——---------------------------------—--------- ----------------------- -

-£ui. Cod. of sr/£c. X.

Horru r-IENTS - x
- - V - 4

PTS - /6S0 ~1<~A

Field Fnchneeh,

/

DftE



STATE OF OREGON

0
COUNTY or JOSEPHINE

-T-7SX?
Certificate of Water Right

U//U3EE- 4 £ I'tyRA P-
3« to Certify, That w. o. kohl®

44-o\ Potcvcn-Aue ^ ^ _
of Kerby
to the use of the waters of East Fork Illinois River

glciimo^e ^|I§f
, State of Oregon ^ ,hasa rightcz3

/or the purpose of
a tributary of Illinois Rivsr

confirmed date, from ,881 for Tract No. 1, 7&3 tor Tract Mo. 2, and 19p7 for
Tract Mo. 3
that the amount of water to whxh rich right i, entitled, for the puroo.es u/ore«id, is UmUedto an 
amount actually beneficially used for mid purpose,, and shell not exceed one cuMcJ^J*r 
"c~d for each OOacre. of_l«d_irri»at«i durtng
April 1 to November 1 of each year; i-f *c*Aoi,K # at ^

6b 5^c i4 T5 ‘520’e f™* k^'I+cc/

season irwn ^
,-c?,, kk- f poivtf o t d-

4

The point o/ diversion is located in the Do^ ^ ^6 7
A description o/ the place of use under thelight, and to which such right is appurtenant, is a, 

follow,:

Tract Mo. 1
7.0 acres SE^ MWfc 

Section 2
T. hO 3., R. 8W„ W. M.

Tract Mo. 2_
20.0 acres MEt MWi 
3.0 acres SEt NWt 

Section 2
T. 40 3., R. 8 W., Vi. M.

Tract Mo. 3
2.2 acres MWi SWfc 

Section 2
T. 40 3., R. 8 W., W. M.

sa?sr«as arat-Aaar argjg>S5r.
for is i^LEfss^*4
MK UO« V* '~T 1 ~ *   ----- — -    

This certificate is issured t““^1^4rCRes™r«sPDittao?l^^d'>01nt 
of diversion approved by an order °ff£ate of water rioht recorded So pace
j^ggSlN. . = ^ reC°rded ^
nao\e~3t*& , Volume _z^_, SRWRC.

------- ---  this date Movssfcer 17 . *» ©9-
'! f-fe' f p/o' at^c b <£ 7£-

CHRIS L. WHH1.HI
State Engineer

State Record o/ Water Right Certificates, Volume 28 j>

—"a r?;
■-s*=



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY or JOSEPHINE
~T-2S

Certificate of Water Right
U/zuBee, £?. £ (V\yra P- Stcemoee

3i to Certitp, That w. o. uhu*
44o\ tSbceYtHUE

Sbr. i. 0
T-lClf * r f *+* •

of Kerby ^ —
to the uie of the irateri of East Fork Illinois River

a tributary of Illinois River 
irrigtlon of

State of origan ^ ^ 0 ^

for the purpose of

:z3

#2*2 ®cre* b„ decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for

■ «■<* *• °*"*?*S„.,««. 70 .•«-•»« g» IT
confirmed dates from 1881 far Tract No. 1, 305 for ’^rac^ **°* 2» ant* ??*

Tract No. 3
that the amount of water to whwh rich right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, * fl"
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed on* cubic
second for each *> oerss of land irrigated during the irrigation ^.son fro■ .
April 1 to Noveober 1 of each year; if ao'a.lo&k. # at I - <0\ ( r

cb sac i4 io'N<i I32e'e W'/^eo/ 5*^ 4-

„ „ . „ fcxag* ■ ,e°'S f'"’"

The point of diversion is located in the Dc.^>- ^ ,
A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as 

follows:

Tract No. 1
7.0 acres SBfc 

Section 2
T. *10 S., R. 8W„ V. M.

Tract No. 2

20.0 acres 
3.0 acres SB 

Section 2
T. 40 3., R. 8 V., W. X.

Tract No. 3
2.2 acres NW{ 3V*fc 

Section 2
T. 40 3., R. 8 W., W. M.

8£«5%; K£^“J^S«a£S3S8K^the use of water for irrigation and supersed es 
to W. 0. Kohler.

of use herein described. WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this date Novssfeor 17 . >® 69-

CMOS L. WOBXI* ....................
State Engineer

f *su Auc 0

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 28 .page J6485



T40S., R.8 W., W.M.
NOV G ig8G -

WATER RESOURCES DEPT, 
SALEM. OREGON;

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Tranfer no. 2579

Application No..................Permit No.................
IN NAME OF

Surveyed ARr.U..30« 19J9.Q., by JELR..&UNH.......

received 

OCT 22 1986
TWM.DtSr.14'

enwis rfss, ore.

RT9-I8BO-I4A
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Tranfer no. 2579

Application No..................Permit No.................
IN NAME OF

Surveyed ARr.il..3Qi 198.Q., by J3..R,.SUN0.......

PTS-1980-14A
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. Permit No. B.3.3.2.Q.
IN NAME OF

.....3, . Mar/.. f?.J?.anc/o /ph........

Surveyed 17.s7p/.. 19'4tP., by~Y'?.......

/959-Q
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STATE OF OREGON

ROUTE SLIP

TO:

FROM:

CHECK

Date //-?- 3^4

Sr/cP—-JStd-

/f, £.

Approval Investigate

Necessary Action

3\r
Yo

Comment

Confer

Per Telephone 
Conversation 
For Your 
Information 
As Requested

Note and File
i .

. Return With 
More Details

__ WArTiSIl arid Return
OnbMtOM

COMMENTS:. ^ ^

81-125-1569 'Told kw/u /‘tCv/tfo
■^c2>

JOSEPHINE

! OF WATER RIGHT
BEOEiVED

NOV 6 1986 ;

at WILBER G. & MYRA P. BICKMORE SALEM. OREGOlki!
I .

tion , State of OR 97523 , has made
r Director, of a right to the use of the waters of

for the purpose of

said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in 
■iority of the right hereby confirmed dates from

; entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes aforesaid, is 
for said purposes, and shall not exceed 
/ailable at the original point of diversion; 
18W, WM; 530 feet North and 1500 feet East

leasured at the point of diversion from the stream. The point of 
W 1/4 SW 1/4, Section 2, T40S, R8W, WM; 1440 
SW corner Section 14^>

n, together with the amount secured under any other right
one-fiftieth of one cubic foot per second per ' •

nt for each acre irrigated and shall be 
f not to exceed 3.5 acre-feet per acre for 
igation season of each year,

i i 
i !

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows:

2.8 acres NW 1/4 SW 1/4 
Section 2

Township 40 South, Range 8 West, WM

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in point of diversion approved 
by an order of the Water Resources Director entered April 24, 1978, and
supersedes certificate of water right recorded at page 28334, Volume 20, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of 
the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to 
forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of use 
herein described and is subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources Commission with an 
effective date prior to this right.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed 

this date. October 13, 19 86 :ived

/s/ William H. Young prrFlWn ' 9. 2 1986
Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 5 0 , page 549 56
OCT 2 2 1985®^“

6233D/TS vvm. dist. m
T-2579 grants pass, ore;



oimic ur untuuiN

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE B E 0 E I V E D
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT rjnw r inocWUV G 1986 :

This is to certify, That
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

WILBER G. & MYRA P. BICKMORE SALEM. OREGON; '

of 4401 Rockydale Road, Cave Junction .Stateof OR 97523
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to the use of the waters of
East Fork Illinois River

, has made

a tributary of Illinois River 
irrigation of 2.8 acres for the purpose of

under Permit No. 23329 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in 
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from 
May 10, 1954

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes aforesaid, is 
limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 
0.04 cubic foot per second, if available at the original point of diversion; 
SE 1/4 SW 1/4, Section 2, T40S, R8W, WM; 530 feet North and 1500 feet East 
from SW corner Section 2

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream. The point of 
diversion is located in the NW 1/4 SW 1/4,„ Section 2, T40S, R8W, WM; 1440
feet North and 980 feet East from SW corner Section 14.

!

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-fiftieth of one cubic foot per second per
acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.5 acre-feet per acre for 
each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year,

! i 
i i

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows:

2.8 acres NW 1/4 SW 1/4 
Section 2

Township 40 South, Range 8 West, WM

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in point of diversion approved 
by an order of the Water Resources Director entered April 24, 1978, and 
supersedes certificate of water right recorded at page 28334, Volume 20, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of 
the water right in regard to the provisions of 0RS 540.610 pertaining to 
forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of use 
herein described and is subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources Commission with an 
effective date prior to this right.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed 

this date. October 13, 19 86

..RECEIVED ' *?. 2 1986
Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 5 0 .page 54956 OCT 2 2
WM DBT. 14..

6233D/TS
T-2579 WM. DiST 1A

grants pass,



oim c ur uncuuiN
COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This Is to Certify, That wilber g. 4 myra p. bickmore

of 4401 Rockydale Road, Cave Junction .Stateof OR 97523 t/ias
a right to the use of the waters of East Fork Illinois River

a tributary of Illinois River for the purpose of
irrigation of 2.2 acres

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for 
Josephine County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of

the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 13 , at page 70 / that the priority of the right
thereby confirmed dates from 1907

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an 
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed one cubic foot 
per second for each 50 acres of land irrigated during the irrigation season 
from April 1 to November 1 of each year, if available at the original point of 
diversion, SW 1/4 NW 1/4, Section 14, T40S, R8W, WM; 10 feet North and 1320 
feet East from W 1/4 corner Section 14.

The point of diversion is located in the
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 14^ T40S, R8W, WM; 

1440 feet North and 980 feet East fron^W corner Section T4.
A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as 
follows:

2.2 acres NW 1/4 SW 1/4 
Section 2

Township 40 South, Range 8 West, WM

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in point of diversion approved 
by an order of the Water Resources Director entered April 24, 1978, and 
together with certificate of water right recorded at page 45764, Volume 38, 
State Record of Water Right Certificates, supersedes certificate 36485, 
Volume 28, State Record of Water Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of 
the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to 
forfeiture or abandonment.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of use herein
described.

RECEIVED WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date October 13 ,19 86 .

OCT 22 1986 , ,
/s/ William H. Young

WM. Dtsr 14 Water Resources Director
OtWiTs rtss, owe.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 5 0 , page 54957

6234D/TS



TOWNSHIP ^-j-0 S' RANGE S i^L . W. M. f d /1/&. / SECTION ^
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Application
Number

Permit
Number

Certificate
number
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1
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TOWNSH p 40 T =JANGE
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N E N W s w S E t Application
Number

Permit
Number

Certificate
NUMBER
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2# Z9'S3 £8334
r- ■ ,-v . 0

>Jr<J/ 0 C^r.. ■^AWCElED—

7s //-/fiS -1Z48S'

i?V7£ ?2 P/-/XS 364&5L

A'-sfS Y.j&sjzjyct 3X48S'

i?- -XYZ/yso 4-4-13 cp

y-/ss x/% 36486
y-/93L K/.f’ ^>^7 44033

,

| I *



u

\
A)

3
i*

Ni
J
si

(N)
0

v

1
A

|

Ui

>5\
'O-
=*;

0
-S>

ci
Q

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF

1 rvc. t.t>c.D 
iMUW.’.T ’•P <SfiM5

Certificate of Water Right
ia/ilsec £?, c f'V^Y^A R. (3.\ci<cao££-

&i)ia 3* to Certify, That C. c< BABCOCK
44o\ frOGf-V flfttE- pD

of Box 151, Cm Junction - State of Oregon . hat made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the ute of the waters of
tut Fork Illinois Ris

(Rogue Rirer) for the purpose ofa tributary of Ullnolo Bio
irrigation of 9r& seres

fc, 0
under Permit No. kkk9 °f tf,e State Engineer, and that taid right to the use of taid waters
hat been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon: that the priority of the right hereby 
confirmed dates from Jewry J0f 1920

that the amount of water to which such right it entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes 
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 
0*4-3 cubic foot por second^ } f ao'u> u4*k- exf-fK ■[■v.m f—p f t/n/tysioO >

or its equivalent in ease of rotat
The point of diversion is located in the .__________________

IO' N f (32d-’e -fro^vi w'/f cor
The amount of water used /or irr'pation, together with the amount secured under any other 

right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to mo si gtitl Itll ffn* cubic foot per second 
per acre, or its e<iuivalent for sseh sero lxrigstod

and "hall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may ke ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows: *

pleasured at the point of diversion from the stream.
it Section 14, T. 40 8., R. 8 V., V. M.

si4-

6.0 moron RWfc SW+- 
3,8 seres SWf

Section 2
T. 40 S., R. 8 W., W.

L
This certificate is issued to confirm a change in rH eL point

of diversion approved by an order of the Water 'Resources Director entered 
4-24'18 and toqether with certificate of water right recorded on page 

-tfeT^yTl/oTume 3S , SRWRC supersedes certificate of water right recorded m 
page , Volume ze , SRWRC.

'THE osvr^tce
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of

use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this date. 17. 1969

State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 28 - 36486

#d<S
■r: * ?. tj



'k

ft

in]

*4

e

i
n

4
ki

'Sv
'O^.

jI I
Q
Q

|\]
‘J
,^i

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF

hpr trs^i.DtO s^/y 
i S< i-vV \T *0 ‘-/' -’./A

Certificate of Water Right
Wit-aec £?, c (ANy^A- R (Svci< wep^e

W* 3* to Ctrtlfp, That c# C, BABCOCK
44ot fJcicKY^Mce (2D

0/ Bo* 151, Cseo Junction ■ State of Qrognn , ha. made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of
bit Pork Illinois Rii

(Rogue Rivor) for the purpose ofa tributary of Illinois Ri'
irrigation of aorss

(*iO
under Permit No. kkk9 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said uniters
ha. been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby 
confirmed dates from January 30, 1920

that the amount of water to u-hich such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes 
aforesaid, i. limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0»4-3 cubic foot per second^ f f atM* UMsh. o.f~fK i .f

aQ&
or its equivalent in case of rotat^measured at the point of diversion from the stream. 

The point of diversion is located in the Bootion 14, T. 40 S«, R. 8 W. , W. R»
j<5* M 4 132^'E -frotvi w'/f for :>-*<- |4-

The amount of water used for irrgation, together with the amount secured under any other 
right existing for the same land., .hall be limited to ons'elgfatlsth °1 01X9 cu^‘c f001 Ptr *econ<* 
per acre, or its equiwalent for each aero irrigated

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows:

6.0 acres BWi SWi 
3.8 aorss Sw{ SW$ 

Section2
T. 40 Sit R. 8 W., V.

Certificate of water right issued to C. C. Babcock and recorded at pegs 12313, 
Volune 11, State Record of Water Right Certificates, confines the right to the 
use of water for Irrigation of 21.0 acres. Subsequently, the point of dirersi on 
for the irrigation of 11.2 acres was changed by order of the State Ihglneer 
entered August 22, 1969, This certificate is Issued to confix* the regaining 
right to tie use of water for irrigation and supersedes the certificate hereto­
fore issued to C. C. Babcock.

"TH€ i eAe-
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of

use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of th* Stala Engineer, affixed

this date. 17. 1969

State Engineer

Records^ in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 28 • P°2* 36486corded i
rS)

T*2r'7/)
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF JMIWim

Certificate of Water Right
WUse* 4 f Myp(\ R. giCKivio^*?

®[)tK Iff to Ctrilfp, That ». r. 4 MSX B. BABDOLPH
44ol i?o(KYt>ALe pi> ^75z3

°i C*Wi jMSfclMi , State a/ OnfM , has made proof
L/ ^ the tatitfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the ute of the waters ofIllinois Blo«r

^ a tributary of Illinois Bistr /or the purpoee of
of 2.0 sons
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under Permit No. 23329 o/ the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters 
has been perfected in accordance r-ith the latoi of Oregon-, that the priority of the right hereby 
confirmed dates from tlSfE 10, 19$k

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes 
afore'aid: is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 
0.0U oofaio fool por second^ ; f t\uc- a-V 'He c/'•£|’»hc| po.n4 cl to<?Cs

or ite equivalent in case of rotatioi&tfeiwuredMtheooint of diversion from the stream. 
The point of diversion i* located in the 3ti Mi, Soetloa 2, T. loO 9., B. 0 W., WJI.

fJ £ /S&o' F ifre>* JS&-1 Z-

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other 
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ono fiftieth of one cubic <oot per second
per acre, ar lta oqulvoloat far oooh sera lrrlgstsd sad rtiall bo fttrthor llaitad 
to s Hoorslon of not to ozoood 3} aero foot por aero for eaeta aero lzrlaatod 

the Irrigation ooaaos of aaeb /oar.

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows:

2.0 sens M\ SU\ 
Soetloa 2

T. JiO 9., B. 0 V., WJI.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in point of diversion approved 
by an order of the Water Resources Director entered 4h? $-!&>■ and 
supersedes certificate of water right recorded at page ,
Volume go , State Record of Water Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of 
the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to 
forfeiture abandonment

7?

0
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STATE OF OREGON
county of josmxm

Certificate of Water Right
W>LIi&Z 4 £ /)4ff PA R- SlCKjVI cxctT

36 to Cerufp, That B. r. fc HAST H. RUDOLPH
44ol i?oc«Yt>Ai-e |?i> qyb^

°1 , State of taafiMl , has made proof
^ w}2 ,at*,far,i°n of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the watert of
r- minols River

a tributary of HUDoiS River for the purpose of
Indention of 2.8 nemo

vnder Permit No. 23328 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters 
has been perfected in accordance i-*th the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby 
confirmed dates from EMJ 10, l9$k

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes 
aforesaid. is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 
0»QI| *Ml? r<Wi PV MOQBd^ ; f C\UC (ClbU. n 4 c> £ gL i'*** |

or its equivalent in case of rotationfr£ea»uredatthe point of diversion from the stream. 
The point of diversion is located in the SB} Wi, Section 2, T. Ii0 3., I. ( W., WM.

fj i. /S&v E T-S>-/ dc.' £_

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other 
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to onn-fiftioth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or lte equivalent far each acre Indented and be further
to a diversion of not to exceed 3J acre feet per aero for eaeh aero indented 

the Indention season of eaeh year.

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, i* as follows:

2.8 asms W* S/\ 
Section 2

T. ItO S.# 8. 8 V., WJt.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid i* restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed 

this date. 2 ? igg1

MfWlS A. WANLRY
State Engineer

Uncorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 2 0 , JApe 2H3.34

-r* nn



G t t "
,

C
ZZ

X
S3

CnJ
er

*

1 :
3

« *
c

ea
ct

v

X
X

& $
a { A J'

k
'i

k
i

n —r 1 e
X

--- -
'̂

^cS
S

^
x

/
X

/ /

: *i|
§ P

EA
ST

FO
RK

IL
LI

NO
IS

RI
VE

R
'

%

\ »
%

!

• î
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Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE 
SALEM, OREGON 97310

J o

Wilber G. and Myra P. Bickmore 
4401 Rockydale Road 
Cave Junction, OR 97523

BIG*01 8017CY51RETURN TO
BICKMORE 5632 W FRIER DR GLENDALE AZ 85301-1316 
RETURN TO SENDER
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON 

JOSEPHINE COUNTY

IN THE MATTER"OF THE APPLICATION ) 
OF WILBER G. § MYRA P. BICKMORE ) 
FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN POINTS) 
OF DIVERSION OF WATER )

ORDER APPROVING 
TRANSFER NO. 2579

On August 1, 1972, an application was filed in the office of the Water 
Resources Director by Wilber G. and Myra P. Bickmore for approval of changes in 
points of diversion from East Fork Illinois River, pursuant to the provisions of

ORS 540.510 to 540.530.
The certificate recorded at page 36485, Volume 28, State Record of Water 

Right Certificates, in the name of W. 0. Kohler, describes a right which includes 
the use of not to exceed 0.044 cubic foot per second from East Fork Illinois River 
for irrigation of a certain 2.2 acres -in NW% SW% of Section 2, Township 40 South,

Range 8 West, W.M., with a date of priority of 1907.
The certificate recorded at page 36486, Volume 28, of said records, in. 

the name of C. C. Babcock, describes a right which includes the use of not to ex­
ceed 0.08 cubic foot per second from East Fork Illinois River ^irrigation of 
a certain 6.0 acres in NW% SW% of said Section 2, with a priority date of January

30, 1920.
The certificate recorded at page 28334, Volume 20, of said records, in the 

name of B. F. and Mary R. Randolph, describes a right for the use of not to exceed 
0.04 cubic foot per second from East Fork Illinois River for irrigation of a cer­
tain 2.8 acres in NW% SW% of said Section 2, with a date of priority of May 10,

1954.
The authorized point of diversion for said rights described in said cer- 

tificates recorded at page 36485 and 36486 is located 10 feet North and 1320 feet 
East from the West Quarter Corner of Section 14, being within the SW* NW* of Sec­
tion 14, Township 40 South, Range 8 ffest,.W.M.; and the authorized point of diver­
sion for said right described in said certificate recorded at page 28334 is lo-, 
cated 530 feet North-and 1500 feet East from the Southwest Corner of Section 2, 
being within the SE% SW1^ of Section 2, Township 40 South, Range 8 West, W.M.

The applicants herein, owners of the lands above described, proppse to 
change the points of diversion therefrom, without loss of priority, to one point



located 1450 feet North and 950 feet East from the Southwest Corner of Section 
2, being within the NW% SW% of Section 2, Township 40 South, Range 8 West, W.M.

Notice of. the application, pursuant to ORS 540.510, was published in the 
Illinois Valley News, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in 
Josephine County, Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of June 8,
15 and 22, 1972.

Mr. Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect 
that the proposed changes in points of diversion may be made without injury to 
existing rights.

.No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed changes 
in points of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the appli­
cation should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested changes in points 
of diversion as described herein, without loss of priority, are approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted' at' the new point 
of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available at the old points 
of diversion under the subject rights, and shall not exceed 0.164 cubic foot per 
second.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective 
when in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates 
and measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a 
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which 
the applicant is entitled;
That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by 
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and 
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general 
supervision of said watermaster.
It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and 

the change in point of diversion of water made on or before October 1, 1979.
It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificates of water right recorded at 

pages 36485 and 36486, Volume 28, and at page 28334, Volume 20, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, are canceled; and in lieu thereof new certificates be 
issued covering the balance of the rights NOT involved in this proceeding; and - 
upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of completion of works

\Z30j HH*.



and beneficial use of water to the extent intended under the provisions of this 
order, confirming certificates of water right shall be issued to the applicants 
herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 24th day of April, 1978.

\)b0) PS43



ss.
STATE OF OREGON,

County of Marion.

........... e.^.. .E...S.e.x.s.°n.......... , Water Resources Director of the State of Oregon,

do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of ?.r. _ _e.pPe.r.e.^..Ap’ 1^^5 an<^ recorded 
..at:...Pa§®..ElL5...y?.?-.H?}®..?..9» Special Order Record of the Water Resources Department

has been compared with the original and that it is a correct transcript therefrvm and the whole of 

such original.......sP.ec.ial, order................................  „ the same appears

......... ............ in my office and custody.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this...... j^'th.........^ay 0j

...................................................................April................... ,f 19.1L.

SP*35606-690



SPM4d33-mPermit A—4M—7-G7_

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

3Jaaf to Certify, mat C. C. DABCOCK

of Box 151 , Cave Junction > State of Oregon > 4as ma.de proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of
East Fork Illinois River

a tributary of Illinois River River)
irrigation of jMf'acres

3.8
under Permit No. 4449
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from January j50, 1920

for the purpose of

I
of the State Engineer,and that said right to the use of said waters

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed

-©rfycubic foot per second,
0,03'

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the Section 14, T. 40 S. , R. 8 W, , W. M.m

Kn
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other

right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one—eightieth ° f one cu^c foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated

!R >>

I
and shall

conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed,and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

T- z r7?
£ 0 -0,08c. fs

3.8 acres sw|Sw{
Section 2

T. 40 S. , R. 8 W. t W. M.
This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the priorcertificate recorded at page 36+86 , Volume Z8 , State Record of Water RightCertificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water ResourcesDirector entered on ^?/%/ 24- , 19?8 , approving transfer application No. 25"77 #

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the strtus ofwater right in reference to ORS 540.610. the

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this date.

State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume , page

t -0



*

'!

Permit A—4M—7-G7
=SPp&^w

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

Certificate of Water Right

®S)fe 3$ to Certify, That C. C. BABCOCK
of Box 151, Cave Junction. > State of Oregon > has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of 
East Fork Illinois River
a tributary of Illinois River {Rogue River)' for PurPose °f
irrigation of .^M^acres

3. g
under Permit No. 4449 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby 
confirmed dates from January JO, 1920

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes 
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 

-©vTJ"cubic foot per second,
£>,0 s'

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream. 
The point of diversion is located in the gw£ Nw£, Section 14, T. 40 S., R. 8 W, , W. M.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other 
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one—eightieth °f one cubic foot per second 
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows:

— w ’6^-aeres—Nw£ SW-
-r- z r ??

&■ O -o.OScfs

3.8 acres SW£ SW{ 
Section 2

T. 40 S., R. 8 W., W. M.

Certificate of water right issued to C. C. Babcock and recorded at page 12J1J, 
Volume 11, State Record of Water Right Certificates, confirms the right to the 
use of water for irrigation of 21.0 acres. Subsequently, the point of diversion 
for the irrigation of 11.2 acres was changed by order of the State Engineer 
entered August 22, 1969. This certificate is issued to confirm the remaining 
right to tie use of water for irrigation and supersedes the certificate hereto­
fore issued to C. C. Babcock.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of 
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed 

this date. jj™

Clte^L.
^ State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume ^igp1 > Pa9e

0



COURT—1M—4-64

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

®[Hg M to Certify That W. 0. KOHLER

, has a right,State of Oregon° f Kerby
to the use of the waters of East Fork Illinois River

for the purpose ofa tributary of IHinoisJRiyer ^0.0
irrigation of Sfe âcres
and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for

Josephine County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
STATE ENGINEER, in Volume -j ^ , at page - jQ > that the Priority of the right thereby

1881 for Tract No. 1^905 for Tract No. 2,
the
confirmed dates from

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes,and shall not exceed one cubic foot per
second for each 50 acres of land irrigated during the irrigation season from
April 1 to November 1 of each year;

The point of diversion is located in the

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

Tract No, 2Tract No. 1

20.0 acres NEr- Nw£
3.0 acres SE£ NW£

Section 2
T. 40 S., R. 8 W. , W. M.

7.0 acres SE^ NW£
Section 2

T. 40 S., R. 8 W. M.
V-

This certificate describes that portion of the vater right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded at page 36^85", Volume Z8 , State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered on /£>// , 1978 , approving transfer application No. ZtT/'f .
The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
vater right in reference to ORS 5140.610. II

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place

of use herein described.
WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

Novembpr^T̂ >this date

State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates,Volume page

:
A*/



COURT—1M—4-64

ff
fil

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

Certificate of Water Right

@IjtS Ss to Certtfj>, That W. 0. KOHLER

°f Kerby
to the use of the waters of East Fork Illinois River
a tributary of Illinois River 
irrigation of SgfS^acres 3°‘

, State of Oregon » has a ri9ht

for the purpose of
irrigation ox acres
and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for 
Josephine County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of

the STATE ENGINEER, in Volume , at page jq ; that the priority of the right thereby
^conf^med dates from 1SQ1 for Tract No. 1^*1905 for Tract No. 2, fbr^

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an 
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed one cubic foot per 
second for each 50 acres of land irrigated during the irrigation season from 
April 1 to November 1 of each year;

The point of diversion is located in the

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as 
follows:

Tract No. 1
7.0 acres SE^ NW^ 

Section 2
T. 40 S., R. 8 W., W. M.

Tract No. 2
20.0 acres NEt 
5.0 acres SE£

Section 2
T. 40 S., R. 8 W., W. M.

Certificate of water right issued to W. 0. Kohler and recorded at page 1^884, 
Volume 12, State Record of Water Right Certificates, confirms the right to the 
use of water for irrigation of 55*2 acres. Subsequently, the point of diversion 
for the irrigation of f>.0 acres was changed by order of the State Engineer entered 
August 22, 1969. This certificate is issued to confirm the remaining right to 
the use of water for irrigation and supersedes the certificate heretofore issued 
to W. 0. Kohler.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place 

of use herein described.
WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed 

this date ~ Novemb^^C. > 19^&K

........................ ;.....................................................................
State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume , page
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

Certificate of Water Right

to Certify, That b. f. & MAST r. RANDOLPH
of Cave Junction , State of Oregon , has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of
E. Fk. Illinois River
a tributary of Illinois Rivor for Me purpose of
irrigation of 2.8 acres

under Permit No. 23329 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters 
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby 
confirmed dates from May 10, 195U

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes 
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 
Q.Ok cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream. 
The point of diversion is located in the SE^ SW-^, Section 2, T» 1*0 S., R. 8 W*, W»M»

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other 
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one**fIftietb of one cubic foot per second 
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited 
to a diversion of not to exceed 3§ acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated 
during the irrigation season of each year,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state o//icer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows:

v 2.8 acres HStfJ SW^ ^ .
'^-Section? o.c^-ch

T. liO S., R. 8 W., W.M.

i
I

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of 
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed 

this date. ^ARCH 2 2 1961

............................ LEWIS A.. STANLEY.........................
State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 2 0 2833d

y



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON 

JOSEPHINE COUNTY

' IN THE MATTER'OF THE APPLICATION )
OF WILBER G. § MYRA P. BICKMORE ) ORDER APPROVING 
FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN POINTS) TRANSFER NO 2579 
OF DIVERSION OF WATER )

On August 1, 1972, an application was filed in the office of the Water 
Resources Director by Wilber G. and Myra P. Bickmore for approval of changes in 
points of diversion from East Fork Illinois River, pursuant to the provisions of 
ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 36485, Volume 28, State Record of Water 
Right Certificates, in the name of W. 0. Kohler, describes a right which includes 
the use of not to exceed 0.044 cubic foot per second from East Fork Illinois River 
for irrigation of a certain 2.2 acres in NW% SW% of Section 2, Township.40 South, 
Range 8 West, W.M., with a date of priority of 1907.

The certificate recorded at page 36486, Volume 28, of said records, in. 
the name of C. C. Babcock, describes a right which includes the use of not to ex­
ceed 0.08 cubic foot per second from East Fork Illinois River for irrigation of
a certain 6.0 acres in NW% SWh of said Section 2, with a priority date of January 
30, 1920.

The certificate recorded at page 28334, Volume 20, of said records, in the
name of B. F. and Mary R. Randolph, describes a right for the use of not to exceed
0.04 cubic foot per second from East Fork Illinois River for irrigation of a cer­
tain 2.8 acres in NW% SW% of said Section 2, with a date of priority of May 10, 
1954.

The authorized point of diversion for said rights described in said cer­
tificates recorded at pages 36485 and 36486 is located 10 feet North, and 1320 feet 
East from the West Quarter Corner of Section 14, being within the SW% NW% of Sec­
tion 14, Township 40 South, Range 8 West,_W.M.j and the authorized point of diver­
sion for said right described in said certificate recorded at page 28334 is lo­
cated 530 feet North and 1500 feet East from the Southwest Corner of Section 2, 
being within the SE% SW% of Section 2, Township 40 South, Range 8 West, W.M. '

The applicants herein, owners of the lands above described, propose to 
change the points of diversion therefrom, without loss of priority, to one point

V30, ?£*4



located 1450 feet North and 950 feet East from the Southwest Corner of Section 
2, being within the NW% SW% of Section 2, Township 40 South, Range 8 West, W.M.

Notice of. the application, pursuant to ORS 540.510, was published in the 
Illinois Valley News, a newspaper printed and having, general circulation in 
Josephine County, Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of June 8,
15 and 22, 1972.

Mr. Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect 
that the proposed changes in points of diversion may be made without injury to 
existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed changes 
in points of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the appli­
cation should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested changes in points 
of diversion as described herein, without loss of priority, are approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point 
of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available at the old points 
of diversion under the subject rights, and shall not exceed 0.164 cubic foot per 
second. _

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective 
when in the’ judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates 
and measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a 
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which 
the applicant is entitled;
That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by 
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and 
that the weir of measuring device be installed under the general 
supervision of said watermaster.
It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and 

the change in point of diversion of water made on or before October 1, 1979.
It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificates of water right recorded at 

pages 36485 and 36486, Volume 28, and at page 28334, Volume 20, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, are canceled; and in lieu thereof new certificates be 
issued covering the balance of the rights NOT involved in this proceeding; and 
upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of completion of works
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and beneficial use of water to the extent intended under the provisions of this 
order, confirming certificates of water right shall be issued to.the'applicants' 
herein. - -

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 24th day of April, 1978.
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DECEIVE I) DECEIVE!)
■* OCT 181971 M 81 MAY 2 21972

STATE ENGINEER STATE ENGINEER
SALEM OREGON SALEM OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

i,Yl3S/0......Ld.o■£
(Name of applicant)

0. ot.^gd'«£:.......................

State of C(YfS .Qr..c]..Y...................., do hereby make application for change @f^Y^.).Y/Y.^Y.*.!?.?//

Xdd>. r:YY.dA Z^.

(In point of diversion; place of use; use heretofore mad'

1. The source of present water right is .Y-dY/.A
(N

____ > /
2. The use to which the water is applied is

(Irrigation; Mining; Power; Manufacturing; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe hue is..............
dr

4. The point of diversion is located ./.&....ft. ./Y........and ft. Y . from the
2— <N orS ) Y)/*r /

corner of ....2.^/.....................................  ............. being within th
y. (Section or subdivision) ' '

- - - - - - - - - - - ~ J,;Mof Section Tp.... R.Q..JA/.........W. M., in the County of
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.) ' '

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this 
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

Twp. Range NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4
NEV4 NWV4 SW»/4 SEV4 NEV4 NW/4 SW1/4 se>/4 NE»/4 NW>/4 sw»/4 se>/4 NEi/4 NW»/4 SWV4 SE»/4

/os //

NOTE: If you own less than 40-acre tracts, attach a description of your land as it appears in your deed.
■ti „c. C'xezi-i H" '

(Attach separate sheet if necessary) 2 £ ■ c* it-is*
c* iinet

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands?? ...yYrY.
(If not owner, explain your interest)

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years’
1 50-/22.0 - Z . 

/Go 7 — 5-’ 3-
8. What is the date of priority of your water right? .........

9. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer’s Permit? ....YdJ? ' if so give number
/ (Yes or No)

of permit ...

£-332<i~
M—8-63 /Form 113—2M—8-63



10. Do you hold a water right certificate? If so, give number of certificate

&
11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer’s order of Determination or Decree of Court? 

tz.9......... If so, give title of proceedings ..... .............................. ..........................................................................
es or No)

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? fc/O* kotfLc12'
(If not, give name)

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp. Range Sec.
NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4

NE»/4 NW'/4 SW1/4 SEI/4 ne»/4 nw>/4 SW>/4 se>/4 ne>/4 nw»/4 sw»/4 SE*/4 ne»/4 NW1/4 SWi/4 SEtt

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer questions 14, 15, 16 and 17, if the application is for change in point of diversion.

14. The proposed point of diversion is located /.k/.h.Qit.....9l....... and ^f.9.9... ft. ..99.......from the S..99* "
j's ' ^ (N. or S.) (E. or W.)

corner of .j9r.£?..Q..:.being within the of Section ...ak......Tpf/9.9.......W. M.,
i (Smallest legal subdivision) (No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of ........... The name of the ditch to be used is....... .............................................

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? ..X. rkr.......

16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name 
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

NOTE: Answer questions 18 and 19 if application is for change in use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.?........................
(Answer Yes or No)

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT



O
 T~ £

 /

'/cor* HO\ & UJ^r/1 

•^S'tzC < &lr i

n

Sc«fe /'~‘/o*'

7=05 7f



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON, 

County of .
ss.

I, .....3.tQXM...CL £. £.................................................... , the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water 
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge and belief.

Remarks

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF 

THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER 

RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE, 

AS THE CASE MAY BE.
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NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION FOR A 
CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER

Notice is given hereby that Wilbur G. Bickmore and Myra P. 

Bickmore have filed an application for the approval of a change in 

point of diversion of water from East Fork Illinois River.

In the Illinois River Adjudication proceedings a water 

right was established in the name of W. 0. Kohler for the use of 

the waters of East Fork Illinois River for irrigation of, among other 

lands, 2.2 acres in NW& SW&, Section 2, Township 40 South, Range 8 West, 

W.M., with a date of priority of 1907. Certificate of water right 

issued to C. C. Babcock and recorded at page 36486, Volume 28, State 

Records of Water Right Certificates confirms a right to the use Df 

the waters of East Fork Illinois River for the irrigation of, among 

other lands, 6.0 acres in NW% SLfii, Section 2, Township 40 South,

Range 8 West, W.M., with a date of priority of January 30, 1920.

These lands are irrigated from a point of diversion located 

10 feet North and 1320 feet East from the West 'A corner of Section 14, 

being within the SW14 NWV., Section 14, Township 40 South, Range 8 West, 

W.M.

Certificate of water right issued to B. F. & Mary.R. Randolph 

and recorded at page 28334, Volume 20, State Record of Water Right 

Certificates, confirms a right to the use of the waters of the East Fork 

Illinois River far the irrigation of 2.8 acres in NW1/ SW1/!, Section 2, 

Township 40 South, Range 8 West, W.M., with a date of priority of 

May 10, 1954.

These lands are irrigated from a point of diversion located 

530 feet North and 1500 feet East from the SW corner of Section 2, 

being within the SE# SWK, Section 2, Township 40 South, Range 8 West,

W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, 

proposes to irrigate these lands from a point of diversion to be



located 1450 feet Worth and 950 feet East from the SW corner of

Section 2, being within the NW54 SW1/*, of Section 2, Township 40 South, 

Range Q West, W.M.

All persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing 

will be held at the county courthouse at Grants Pass, Oregon, on 

August 1, 1972, at 9:30 a.m. All abjections to the proposed change, 

if any there are, will be heard at said time and place. Any and 

all abjections shall ba prepared in writing, one copy to be served 

on Wilbur G. and Myra P. Bickmore, 4401 Rockydale Road, Cave Junction, 

Oregon, and one copy filed with the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon, 

together with a $5 filing fee, at least 10 days prior to the date set 

for hearing. If no objections are filed, the application may be 

approved by the State Engineer without a hearing. Administrative 

rules pertaining to the filing of a protest will be furnished by the 

State Engineer upon request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 1st day of June, 1972.

/s/ CHRIS L. WHEELER 
State Engineer
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NOTICE OF FILING
APPLICATION FOR A
CHANGE IN POINT OF
DIVERSION OF WATER

Notice is given hereby that
Wilbur G. Bickmone and Myra
P. Bickmore have filed an ap-
plication for the approval of a
change in point of diversion of
wateir from East Fork Illinois
River.

In the Illinois River Adjudi-
cation proceedings a water right
was established in the name of
W. 0. Kohler for the use of the
Waters of Easjt Fork Illinois
River for irrigation of , among
other lands, 2.2 acres in tXIWti
SW%, Section 2, Township 40
South, Range 8 es.t, W.M., with
a date of priority of 1907. Cer-
tificate of water right issued
to CJ C.I Babcock and recorded
at page 36486, Volume 28, State
Records of Water Right Certi-
ficates confirms a right to the
use of waters of East Fork
Illinois River fori the irrigation j
of , among other lands1, 6.0 acres
in NW% SW%, Section 2, Town-
shin 40 South, Range 8 West,
WM., with a date of priority
of January 30, 1920. mm***.

These lands are irrigated from j
a pcint of diversion located 10
feet North and 1320 feet East
from the West % corner of Sec-
tion 14, being within the SWt4

w NWV2 , Section 14, Township 40Q|\J
” South. Range 8 West, W.M.

Certificate of water right isL
Ran-

Affidavit of Publication
STATE OF OREGON, ]
County of Josephine r ss-

j

I, being
first duly sworn, depose and say I am the foreman of the printers of the
Illinois Valley News, a newspaper of general circulation printed and
published at Cave Junction in the aforesaid county and state, as defined

in Section 58, Oregon Laws, that

a printed copy of which is hereto an-

nexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper for
3

4̂*i- L -c/successive and consecutive issues on the following dates:

.LJ.-.Z . Zr.y>

fj

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day

]>\k Hof 19.

Notary Public for Oregon.I6
(My Commission expires ) .|r sued to B. F. & Mary R.

dolph and recorded at page
28334. Volume 20, State Record
of Water Right Certificates,

confirms a right to the use of
the waters of the East Pork
Illinois River for the irrigation
'of 2.8 acres in NWV2 SWV4 . Sec-
tion 2, ToWushin 40 South,
Range 8 West, W.M. , with a
date of priority of May 10, 1954.

These lands are irrigated
from a point 'of diversion lo-
cated 530 feet North and 1500
feet East from the SW corner
of Section 2, being within the
SE% SWVt , Section 2, Town-
ship 40 South, Range 8 West,
W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of
the lands above described, pro-
poses to irrigate these lands
from a point of diversion to be
located 1450 feet North and 950
fee' East from the SW comer
of Section 2, being within the
NWX4 SWl/4 , of Section 2, Town-
ship 40 South, Range 8 West,
W.M,

All persons interested are no-
tified hejhebv (ftalt a hearing
will be held at the county
courthouse at Grants Pass, Ore-
gon , on August 1, 1972, at 9:30
a m. All objections to the pro-
rosed change, if any there are,
will be heard at said time and
place Any and all objections
shall be prepared in writing,
one copy to be served on Wil-
bur G. and Mvra P. Bickmore,
4401 Rockydale Road, Cave
Junction. Oregon, and one copy
riled with the State Engineer,
Salem, Oregon, together with a
*5 filing fee, at least 10 days
prior to the date set for hear-
ing. If no objections are filed,
the application may be approv-
ed by the State Engineer with-
hit a hearing. Administrative
rules pertaining to the filing of
a protest will be furnished by
the State Engineer upon re-
quest.

Da'ed at Salem, Oregon, this
1st dav of June. 1972.

CHRIS L. WHEELER

a
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Publish June 8, 15, 22, 1972
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STATE 
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. • SALEM, OREGON • 97310 • Phone 378-3739

TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

AugUSt 24, 1972 File No. T-2591
CHRIS L. WHEELER 

State Engineer

Illinois Valley News 
Cave Junction 
Oregon 97523

RECEIVER
AUG 11372§tAte engineerSALEM OREGON

Gentlemen:

On May 25* 1972, we sent a notice for publication in connection 
with an application of R. L. Hammer for a change in point of diver­
sion of appropriation of water from Clear Creek. We do not have 
the usual affidavit for publication so would you please send it 
to us. Perhaps you did supply it and we misplaced it and in this 
case we would appreciate receiving another copy.

On a bill for June, you listed two notices, one for publication 
June 1, 8, and 15, with the price extended, and one listed for 
June 8, 15, and 22,. which did not have the price extension. We 
called regarding this and did get the pricing but we would appreci­
ate a billing with the extension as this is collected from the 
individual filing the application and we need to furnish them a 
copy of the bill.

Very truly yours,

?evor Jq 
Assistant

TJ:ds



August 24, 1972 T-2579

W. G. and M. P, bickraore
4401 Rockydale Road
Cave Junction, Oregon 97523

Dear Kir. and Mrs, Bickraore:

I made a mistake in my letter dated July 24, 1972, in requesting 
an additional fee of 1510.04 in connection with your application for 
a change in point of diversion of water from East Fork of the 
Illinois River. As a result of this letter you submitted the fee 
requested and I am enclosing our receipts numbered 30021 and 30022 
for this. The bill from the Illinois Valley News listed publication 
of two separate proceedings, but the newspaper only extended the 
pricing on the one. I sent you a copy of the statement and I am 
enclosing a copy which you returned to us along with the payment.
We since have been advised by the newspaper that the $32.54 was a 
billing for the 71 line notice published June 1, 8, and 15, and the 
billing for the second publication listed for June 8, 15, and 22 is 
for 101 lines for $46.30. Obviously, I should have used more care 
in checking this prior to the last letter, but now must request an 
additional fee of $13.76.

Tour application for a change in point of diversion involved three 
separate rights and a change in two diversion points accounts for 
the unusually long notice.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones 
Assistant

TJ :ds 
Enclosures



July 24, 1372
2579

Li. G. & M. P. Bickmore
4401 Rockydale Road
Cave Junction, Oregon 97523

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Bickmore:

We have a bill from Illinois Valley News for 
$32.54 for publication of a notice in connection with 
your notice for proposed change in point of diversion 
of water. A copy of this bill is enclosed.

You submitted fees of $55.00, $25.00 of which 
is required for the application and $30.00 credited for 
the publication of notice, so we must request an additional 
$2.54, for the payment of this statement. There are three 
rights involved. Far two, it will be necessary to issue new 
certificates covering the lands not involved in the change.
On completion Df the change three certificates will be 
issued confirming the change. These five certificates must 
be recorded in County records and the recording fee for this 
is $7.50. If you will submit $10.04, we will be able to take 
further action following the date for hearing specified in 
the notice.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones 
Assistant

TJ :st 
Enclosure



D 5~ ? ?

TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

CHRIS L. WHEELER 
State Engineer

STATE
ENGINEER

-EecuEi)
JUN 81972

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

714 N.W. "A" STREET • GRANTS PASS, OREGON • 97526 • Phone 476-6828

June 5, 1972
FILE NO.

Chris L. Wheeler 
State Engineer 
Salem, Oregon

Att: Trevor Jones, Asst.
Dear Trevor:

With reference to your letter of June 1, 1972, 
in my opinion the change in point of diversion for 
the waters of E.F. Illinois River proposed by 
Wilbur G. Bickmore, file #2579> may be made without 
injury to existing rights.

I recommend that pumping provision #2 be in­
corporated in the order.

Very truly yours,

Robert B. Steimer 
Watermaster, Dist. #14

RBS:dc



June 1, 1972

Illinois Valley News 
Cave Junction,
Oregon

Gentleman J
Enclosed is a notice for publication in the 

June 8, 15 and 22, 1972 issues of your newspaper.

If, for any reason, you cannot publish this 
notice on the dates specified above, please return it 
to this office.

Upon completion, please forward Bn affidavit 
of publication and statement for thia service to this 
office.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones 
Assistant

st
Enclosure

cc: Ul. G. Blckmore
Robert 6. Steimer



June 1, 1972
2579

Mr. Robert B. Steimer 
Watermaster, District No. 14 
714 N.LJ. MA" Street 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Dear Mr. Steimer:

Enclosed is a copy of notice For publication in 
the June 0, 15 and 22, 1972 issues of the Illinois Valley 
News.

Would you please advise if, in your opinion, the 
proposed change in point of diversion may be made without 
injury to existing rights and which provision for the 
installation of measuring devices you feel should be incor­
porated in the order. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones 
Assistant

st
Enclosure
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March 31, 1972

2579

Ulilbur G. X Myra P. Bickmore
4401 Rockydala Road
Cave Junction, Oregon 97523

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Bickmore:

This will acknowledge your application for a change in point 
of diversion of water from the East fork of the Illinois River, two 
maps, and fees in the amount of $55.00 for which our receipt number 
25829 is enclosed. The application has been filed and numbered 
Transfer 2579.

Your application indicates that you propose to transfer the 
point of diversion for irrigation of 11.0 acres in the NWH S\M Df 
Section 2, Township 40 South, Range 8 West, W.M. This encompasses 
three separate water rights and involves two diversion paints. Under 
item no. 4, you have listed only one diversion point. You must also 
indicate the second diversion point under item no. 4 on the applica­
tion. According to the records of this office, the second diversion 
point is described as being located 530 feet North and 1500 feet East 
from the SU corner of Section 2, being within thB SE% SIM of Section 2, 
Township 40 South, Range 8 West, W.M. The diversion point which you 
have described in item no. 4 is in the SWH NWK of Section 14 and not
in the SW% NE1A as you have indicated. This needs to be corrected also.

The priority date of the 2.0 acre right is May 10, 1954, so
the month and day must be added to item no. 8.

Since your proposed change in point of diversion is over 
H mile, the State Engineer is required to publish notice of your 
proposed change in a newspaper published and having general circula­
tion in Josephine County. Please designate the newspaper of your 
choice.



Wilbur G. & Myra P. Bickmore 
March 31, 1972 
Page 2

We are returning your application for correction upon its 
return will promptly publish such notice and follow through for the 
completion of your transfer.

Very truly yours,

WAC:st
Enclosures

W. A. Carr 
Assistant
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NOTICEOFFILING
APPLICATIONFORA
CHANGEINPOINTOF
DIVERSIONOFWATER

Noticeisgivenherebythat
WilburG.BickmoneandMyra
P.Bickmorehavefiledanap-
plicationfortheapprovalofa
changeinpointofdiversionof
wateirfromEastForkIllinois
River.

IntheIllinoisRiverAdjudi-
cationproceedingsawaterright
wasestablishedinthenameof
W.0.Kohlerfortheuseofthe
WatersofEasjtForkIllinois
Riverforirrigationof,among
otherlands,2.2acresintXIWti
SW%,Section2,Township40
South,Range8es.t,W.M.,with
adateofpriorityof1907.Cer-
tificateofwaterrightissued
toCJC.IBabcockandrecorded
atpage36486,Volume28,State
RecordsofWaterRightCerti-
ficatesconfirmsarighttothe
useofwatersofEastFork
IllinoisRiverforitheirrigationj of,amongotherlands1,6.0acres
inNW%SW%,Section2,Town-
shin40South,Range8West,
WM.,withadateofpriority
ofJanuary30,1920.mm***.

Theselandsareirrigatedfromj
apcintofdiversionlocated10
feetNorthand1320feetEast
fromtheWest%cornerofSec-
tion14,beingwithintheSWt4

wNWV2,Section14,Township40Q|\J
”South.Range8West,W.M.

CertificateofwaterrightisL
Ran-

AffidavitofPublication
STATEOFOREGON,]
CountyofJosephinerss- j

I,being
firstdulysworn,deposeandsayIamtheforemanoftheprintersofthe
IllinoisValleyNews,anewspaperofgeneralcirculationprintedand
publishedatCaveJunctionintheaforesaidcountyandstate,asdefined

inSection58,OregonLaws,that

aprintedcopyofwhichisheretoan-

nexed,waspublishedintheentireissueofsaidnewspaperfor
3

4̂*
i-L-c/ successiveandconsecutiveissuesonthefollowingdates:

.LJ.-.Z.Zr. y>

fj

Subscribedandsworntobeforemethisday

]>
\kH

of19.

NotaryPublicforOregon.

I
6(MyCommissionexpires).

|rsuedtoB.F.&MaryR.
dolphandrecordedatpage
28334.Volume20,StateRecord
ofWaterRightCertificates,

confirmsarighttotheuseof
thewatersoftheEastPork
IllinoisRiverfortheirrigation
'of2.8acresinNWV2SWV4.Sec-
tion2,ToWushin40South,
Range8West,W.M.,witha
dateofpriorityofMay10,1954.

Theselandsareirrigated
fromapoint'ofdiversionlo-
cated530feetNorthand1500
feetEastfromtheSWcorner
ofSection2,beingwithinthe
SE%SWVt,Section2,Town-
ship40South,Range8West,
W.M.

Theapplicantherein,ownerof
thelandsabovedescribed,pro-
posestoirrigatetheselands
fromapointofdiversiontobe
located1450feetNorthand950
fee'EastfromtheSWcomer
ofSection2,beingwithinthe
NWX4SWl/4,ofSection2,Town-
ship40South,Range8West,
W.M,

Allpersonsinterestedareno-
tifiedhejhebv(ftaltahearing
willbeheldatthecounty
courthouseatGrantsPass,Ore-
gon,onAugust1,1972,at9:30
am.Allobjectionstothepro-
rosedchange,ifanythereare,
willbeheardatsaidtimeand
placeAnyandallobjections
shallbepreparedinwriting,
onecopytobeservedonWil-
burG.andMvraP.Bickmore,
4401RockydaleRoad,Cave
Junction.Oregon,andonecopy
riledwiththeStateEngineer,
Salem,Oregon,togetherwitha
*5filingfee,atleast10days
priortothedatesetforhear-
ing.Ifnoobjectionsarefiled,
theapplicationmaybeapprov-
edbytheStateEngineerwith-
hitahearing.Administrative
rulespertainingtothefilingof
aprotestwillbefurnishedby
theStateEngineeruponre-
quest.

Da'edatSalem,Oregon,this
1stdavofJune.1972.

CHRISL.WHEELER
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September 8, 1972
2579

l/alley News 
P. 0. Box M
Cave Junction, Oregon 97523 

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is our check No. 4911 in the amount of 
$46.30 in payment of your statement of August 20, 1972.

Please receipt the enclosed statement and return 
it to this office. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

st
Enclosu res

Trevor Jones 
Assistant
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NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION FOR A
CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER

Notice is given hereby that Wilbur G. Bickmore and Myra P.
Bickmore have filed an application far the approval of a change in

point of diversion of water from East Fork Illinois River.
In the Illinois River Adjudication proceedings a water

right was established in the name of W. 0. Kohler for the use of

the waters of East Fork Illinois River for irrigation of, among other

lands, 2.2 acres in NWH SWT4, Section 2, Township 40 South, Range 8 West,

Certificate of water rightW.M., with a date of priority of 1907.
issued to C. C. Babcock and recorded at page 36486, Volume 28, State

Records of Water Right Certificates confirms a right to the USB of

the waters of East Fork Illinois River for the irrigation of, among

other lands, 6.0 acres in NWV> SW1L, Section 2, Township 40 South,

Range 8 West, W.M., with a date of priority of January 30, 1920.
These lands are irrigated from a point of diversion located

10 feet North and 1320 feet East from the West V* comer of Section 14,

being within the SWV. NW1/*, Section 14, Township 40 South, RahgB 8 West,

W.M.
Certificate of water right issued to B. F. & Mary R. Randolph

and recorded at page 28334, Volume 20, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, confirms a right to the use of the waters of the East Fork

Illinois River for the irrigation of 2.8 acres in NW% SW%, Section 2,

Township 40 South, Range 8 West, W.M., with a date of priority of

May 10, 1954.
These lands are irrigated from a point of diversion located

530 feet North and 1500 feet East from the SW corner of Section 2,

being within the 5E& SW%, Section 2, Township 40 South, Range 8 West,

W.M.
The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described,

proposes to irrigate these lands from a point of diversion to be



located 1450 feet North and 950 feet East from the 00 corner of

being within the MUw SliM, of Section 2, Township 40 South,Section 2

Range 8 Idest, Id.M.
411 persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing

will be held at the county courthouse at Grants Pass, Oregon, on

August 1, 1972, at 9:30 a.m. AH abjections to the proposed change,

if any there are, will be heard at said time and place. Any 'and

all objections shall he prepared in writing, one copy to be served

on Wilbur G. and Myra P. Bickmore, 4401 Rackydale Road, Cave Junction,

Oregon, and one copy filed with the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon,

together with a $5 filing fee, at least 10 days prior to the date set

If no objections are filed, the application may befor hearing.

approved by the State Engineer without a hearing. Administrative

rules pertaining to the riling of a protest will be furnished by the

State Engineer upon request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 1st day of June, 1972.

/s/ CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer



2579Transfer No.
Name Wilber G. § Myra P. Bickmore
Expiration date for completion 10-1-79

Extended to

Proof to survey 5778

0. R. for certificate______
Ditch company or irrigation district involved is

"fet* ' <Jl* S3—X ^
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